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Application for Leave to Apply for Judicial Review (0.53,r3)

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

Ir the matter of Public Service Management Law, 2005 (Law 27 of 2005) (the “Law")
snd,theiemuimeLRegulat—ions%ﬂ06—{theJ‘ReguIatinns“j.

RK OF Po Py
d in the matter of the termination of employment of Clandette Mu lem
]

man Islands Government (Cayman Islands Audit Office).
Y

CLAUDETTE MUNDLE

CIVIL SERVICE APPEALS COMMISSION

o the Clerk of the Court, Law courts, George Town, Grand Cayman,

Name; addressand Claudgtie Mimdle, 39 Sunset Retreat,
description of applicant. Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands,
Tudgment, order, decision Decision of the Civil Service Appeals ];
e (OF Other proceeding-in-respeet—|—Commissionomr 207 anyary 2010 to upticld thy
of which relief is sought decision of the Auditor General to terminafa
the employment of Claudette Mundle.  °

: Relief Sought ¥
Leave to apply to the Grand Court for the issue of & Declaratory Order against the
Civil Service Appeals Commission to uphold the decision of the Cayman Islands
Audit Office’s decision to dismiss the applicant from her employrent Is null and

void, Order of certiorar to quash the decision and for damages

Name and address of Clyde H. Allen
applicent’s artotneys, or, if Clyde H. Allen, Chambers
. o attorneys acting, the address Cayman [slands Attornev-At-Law ‘ _—
tor service of the applicant PO Box 31076 SMB, Grand Cayman,
Cayman [slands

Signed

Dated _ ). | .:,L,"lxo)b




GROUNDS ON WHICH RELIEF IS SOUGHT

1. The applicant, Claudette Mundle (the Applicent) szeks relief by way of a courl
nrder_thaLﬂ:e_decisionro-f—the-Ghairman,—Gal—in--R;os&MB—E%P%ofﬂ}ErEivﬂ-Service
Appeals Commission (“Commission”), fallowing a hearing on 29 October 2009
to dismiss an appeal by Claudette Mundle to the Commission to overturn the
decision of ber employer, The Anditor General, Mr, Dan Duguay, to terminate her
employment-on-27-May-2009-is-wrong-as-a-matter-of Taw and fier and that the
Applicant be reinstated as provided under the extant Law and Regu'ations,

2. And for an order that the costs of and incidental to this appeal may be paid by The
Cayman—I—fslands—Govemment—(eayman{slandsfkudj‘refﬁw).

3. The relevant Law is as follows:

42, (1) Before determining whether to dismiss a staff member on_the_grounds of

Sefious misconduct or significant inadequate performance undet sechion 44{4) of
the Law, an appointing officer shall -

(@) collect evidence of the actions or omissions of the staff member
which are the subject of concern;

(b)mgdvrise_the_siaff—member—m‘—the—eenee-ms—(—beth—ﬂral{y—mld—in—writmg)
including providing him with a copy of the evidence collected, allow
him to provide an explanation, and (if the explamation is not
satisfactory) provide » waming that if there i3 not corrsctive action
dismissal could result; :

(¢) previde a reasonsble period of time (being not less than-one month);
and a reasonable amount of support for the staff member to take
corrective action;

{d) if insufficient corrective action is taken, advise the staff member of the
ongoing concern, (both omlly and in writing), and issue & second

warning that if corrective action is not ; CﬁSl’l]iSSﬁl—@(’llld—ﬁccuﬁ-——"'“""""ﬁ””“‘ T
e — {e] provide a er reasonable period of time (being not less than one

monthjand a reasonable amount of support for the staff member to
take comrective action;

' (f) assess the actions of the staff member after the second reriod of time '
to determine whether sufficient corrective action hes been taken, and —

T Tolify e staff member, (both orally and m writing), of the results of

the assessment,

(2) If, aftet the process specified i paragraph (1) has been completed, the
appointing officer is of the view that the grounds for dismissing the staff member on
the basis of serious misconduct or signi rantipadequate performance-under-section
44(4)b0f the Law have been proven the appointing officer may dismiss the siafl’
member,

(3) If, after the process specified in pacagraph (1) (¢) or 1¢f) has been
completed, the appeinting officer_is of the view tiat the saff member has
undertaken sufficient corrective action, the appoiniing officer shall advise the staff
member, (both orally and in writing), of that fact and either that-

(a) the warning has expired and is being removed from his persomnel file:




or
(b)_the waming_will_temain_in_ lace for-a further period-of time-(such

period to be specified) and that any further instances of serious
misconduct or significant inadequate performance during this period
will result in dismissei,

) If, after the process specified in paragraph 3(b) has been completed, there

is"no_"seri'ouﬁﬂniscmrduct“afﬁgmﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁdequa’ce performance during tae firther
warning period, the appointing officer shall advise the staff member, (both orally and
in writmg), that the further warning period has expired and the warning is being
removed from his personnel file.

511, after the process specified in patagraph 3(b) has been completed, there

is a further instance of serious miscorduet or significant inadequate performance
during the further warning period, the appointing officer may dismiss the staff
memoer provided that the appointing officer first- ‘

(g) collects evidence of the actinns ¢r omissions.of the staff member which.

are the subject of concern;

(b) advises the staff member of the concerns (both orally and in writing)
includi providing him with a copy of the evidence sollected, and
allows him 1o provide an ezplanation.

{6)— --plan-de(-}i&iﬂg-tﬂ-di'in‘liSS'a‘staffmemb‘et"lﬁﬁ‘iﬁth@ YOF{3Y), he

appointing officer, at the earliest opportunity, shall -

(a) notify the staff member that he is being dismissed under the terms of
his employment agreement; and

(t) arrange for the dismissal to take effect at an early opportunity

5. The Commission has failed to properly consider the facts, the evidence, the Law
and the Regulations. The applicant denies, and considers that the same is
supported by evidence, that she is guilty of significaat inadequate performance as

there is absoluiely no evidence of significant inadequate performance. The
applicant considers that the Auvditor General has acted coatrary to sgction 2 of the Public
Service Management Law, (2007 Revision) (the “Law™) and/or has soted unfairly, Issues
concerning time management of audits were experienced across the entire department for

is clear documentary evidence including a note recording the Cayman Islands
Audit Office Retreat held on 4 May 2009 that raised, infer alia, concerns of the
staff generally incinding the setting of unrealistic budget times and costs. - '

6. The Commission’s conclusion viewed broadly and fairly, that the Respondent’s
decision to dismiss Ms Mundle for significant inadequate performance was
camied out in accordance with and in a manner consistent with the Law and

reasons which had rothing to do-with-the competence of the other staff mombers. There

Public Service Regulations, is one that no reascnable tribupal, properly directing .

themselves in Law could have reached on the material before them.,

7. The Commission has acknowledged that a fundamental disagreement arose as to
whether a mesting referred to in a letter dated 29 May 2008 ever took place and

erred I that it found that it was for the Appellant tc ensure that such a meeting
should take place or that the Appellant should have provided a written response
which finding is contrary to section 44 of the Law which clearly states “Subject to




the provisions of this section and the requirements of personnel regulations may -

....... th)dismiss-staf™—There i 1w Tequiremeni for the Appeilant to arrange
such a meeting but the tribunal erred because the Appeilent did try to arange such
ameeting. It is to be noted however, although this Is not expressly stated, that the
Commission accepts that no meeting took place on 19 June 2008 which is

s.ubmittecLis.a_prerequisi-te—iegi—viag#wa:ﬂng-undcﬁhﬁiegulaﬁons.

—Resmme,Appeuant,andvfurﬂnervthatfmfwanﬁng—waspmvidedffﬁl'lowing

g

The Commission erred in that it failed to note that in accordance with the
Regulatons no warning was given following the letter of 29 May 2008 from the

the written responses of the Appellant dated 3¢ Sepiember and 7 Cetober 2008 to
the Respondent. It is clear on 2 construction of the Law and the Regulations that
a warning could not be given until after a response was received from the

Appellant. The Appellant did not ss a matter of law receive a warning either in

May, September or October 2008 as the Respondent never provided a response to
the Apgellants letters dated 30 September and 7 October 2008 either warning or
suggesting the corrective action that the Appellant must take and a time period
within whick to complete it. The Appellant did not teceive a warning_letter

following het letter dated 8 May 2009.

It is clear on the face of the evidence, the Law and Regulations that Respordent
cannot give a waming before th: Appellant has had a chance to respond to any

i0, Imfmtg_the_letter_uf_zQ_May—ZQO3—fmm—t—he—Respendem tothe Appellantrefersto

material provided toher by the Responident.  The Tribunal has erred in that if
found that the Respondent in providing a letter setting out its concems by making
reference to the fact that such concerns may be a cause for dismissal amounted to
a warnitg wien it is clear on the face of the Regulations that such a waming

could-only follow after receipt o a response from the Appellail. No warning(s)
were ever pravided to the Appellant which could only arise if the Respordent was
dissatistied with the representations or response of the Appellant,

“inadequate performance™ which under section 44(3} would amount to discipline
only and not dismissal. The letter datsd 4 September 2008 describes the
Appellant’s conduet as being “less than satisfaciory” and “alleged continued poor

performance”. Contrary to the_pmvjsicms_in_1he.,.Lanwrnefannualfperfermance**‘

assessment (sze section 50 of the Law) had been carried out since October 2007,
It is not clear what performancs level as stipulated by section 44 (3) or (4)
“...compared to performance agreements...” the Commission fornd the
Appellant had not achieved to support the finding of the B espondent

11,

If and to the extent that the Commission reviewed the evidence, it failed in its
review of the evidence in that there was no evidence to support a warning being
given to the Appellant following the first letter of 29 May 2008 from the AG to

the Appellarit in accordance with Repgulation 42 (1) (b). The purported second
wamning was based on information that was provided by Mr. Persad in a letter
dated 22 August 2008 which letter was clearly contradicted by a letter dated 7




October 2008 from the Appellant. The court will note that an e-mail attached to

the-aforementioned-letter fromMr-Persad-to-the Awditor Gereral dated 25 Augnst

2008 wherein he submitted to the Auditor General the very work that was
provided to Mr. Persad on 22 August 2008 by the Appellant which on the same
dey Mr. Persad falsely represented that he has *“...not been provided with any

12.

vnncretefevidenceftgfthe-I!F-E-closure)’—'lflaat—fepresentation—i-s—c—lcaﬂy-worxg.

The Appellant will rely on the Legal Submission as set out before and relied on at
the Commission which essentially are that there was no significant inadequate
performance and farther that the Auditor General failed to_comply-with the Law

13.

and Regulations which provisions are mandatory.

The Commission has erred in that it has confizmed the decision of the employer.

The employee was not provided an opportunity before her dismissal to teview any

14

documents or “significant analysis® purportedly carried out by the Auditor
General. There is no evidence of significant inadequate performance.

The applicant was not provided with an opportunity to review the material

15,

supposedly reviewed by the Auditor General which is unfair and contrary to the
rule of natural justice.

I refer the court to the Public Service Management Law, 2005 at section. 2 for the

definition-of “open and fair employment process”, M, Duguay stated that he has
“,...reviewed all of the documents provided and also done significant analysis on
my own regarding Ms. Mundle's work for the last year and a half™. Tt is
submitted that he has fallen foul of a very fundamental rule of law which is that

set-out-In-Kande—v—Government-of the-Federationof Malaya (Privy Council)

AC 1962 p322 on the issue of fairness and the right to be heard where it was said:

“If the right to be heard is to be real right which is worth anything

it_oust_carry. with-it a right in the aceused-man-io-knew-the-case

which is made against him. He must know what evidence has been
given and what statements have been made affecting him: and then
he must be given a fisir opportunity to torrect or contradict them.
This appears in all the cases from the celebrated judgment of Lovd

16.

Lorebum L.C. in Board of Education v Rice down to the dacision
of their Lordships’ Board in Ceylen University —v- Fernando.”

The above case and the principle derived from it - ewdi alferam partems — is

17,

fundamental rule of naturel justice. Unfortimately, the Applicent was never
afforded a reasonable opporunity of being heard on these matters.

The Commission erred in that szction 44(4) provides that the Respondent shall

comply with the Regulations and it is for thal reason that it is considered that
there decision is uitra vires and thus null and void,




18. The decision to dismiss the applicant was contrary to natural justice. The

applicant seeks a Declaration-that -the decision of the Civil Service Appesl
Commission to dismiss her is therefore null and void, that the decision be quashed
and set aside or the Applicant be permitted 10 resume her employment and for
damages.

Lol

. ClydeH.Allen, Chambers

21 April 2010




